

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Case No. 17-11447**

**RICHARD ALEXANDER WILLIAMS,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**FIRST ADVANTAGE BACKGROUND SERVICES CORP.,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. 1:13-cv-00222-MW-GRJ  
The Honorable Mark E. Walker**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Barry S. Balmuth, B.C.S.  
Barry S. Balmuth, P.A.  
2505 Burns Road  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Tel: (561) 242-9400  
[balmuthlaw@alumni.emory.edu](mailto:balmuthlaw@alumni.emory.edu)

Michael Massey, L.L.M.  
Massey & Duffy, PLLC  
855 E. University Avenue  
Gainesville, FL 32601  
Tel: (352) 505-8900  
[Massey@352law.com](mailto:Massey@352law.com)

**Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement Of Facts.....	2
A. Appellant’s Business, Policies, And Procedures .....	2
1. Appellant Emphasizes Quick Turnaround Times, Speed, And High Volume.....	4
2. The Dispute Process Does Not Remedy The Harm To Consumers Done By Recklessly Performed Initial Reports of Ineligibility.....	5
3. Appellant Consciously Decided To Limit The Use Of Its “Enhanced” Common Name Procedure .....	6
4. Appellant Knew Of But Refused To Account For Repeat Offenders And Has No System To Prevent Persons From Being Repeatedly Matched With A Criminal .....	8
5. Appellant Has No Procedures To Prevent A Consumer’s Social Security Number From Being Improperly Inserted In A Background Report .....	10
6. Appellant Prepares Thousands Of Erroneous Background Reports, Thereby Diminishing Consumers’ Job Prospects .....	10
B. Appellant Twice Mismatched Richard Williams With The Background Of The Same Criminal.....	11

C.	Williams Suffered Substantial Compensatory Damages .....	18
1.	Williams Suffered Substantial Emotional Distress Damages..	18
2.	Williams Suffered Substantial Reputational Damages.....	19
D.	The Verdict’s Punitive Damage Ratio, Including Attorneys’ Fees, Is 6:1 .....	20
II.	Procedural History .....	21
A.	Until This Appeal, Appellant Disputed That It Even Acted Negligently .....	21
B.	Appellant’s JMOL Did Not Address Reputational Damages .....	22
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
	ARGUMENT .....	27
I.	There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence To Submit The Issue Of Whether Appellant Recklessly Disregarded Its FCRA Obligations To The Jury.....	27
A.	Appellant’s Common Name Procedures Were Intentionally Illusory.....	28
B.	Despite Knowing That Criminals Can Be Repeat Offenders, Appellant Refused To Implement Procedures Such As Cross-Blocking Which Would Prevent Mismatches With The Same Criminal From Being Repeated .....	33
C.	Appellant Favors Itself And Its Customers Instead Of “Consumers” By Implementing “Industry-Leading” Quick Turn Around Times And Using Fuzzy-Logic .....	37
D.	Appellant Has No Procedures To Prevent The Improper Placement Of Social Security Numbers In Its Reports .....	38

E.	The District Court Did Not “Manipulate” Appellant’s Error Rate ...	39
F.	The Case Law Cited By Appellant Is Inapplicable.....	40
II.	The Jury’s Punitive Damage Award Is Constitutional.....	43
A.	The District Court Properly And Carefully Applied The <i>State Farm</i> And <i>Gore</i> Factors In A Thoughtful 60-Page Order.....	43
1.	The First Factor Weighs In Favor Of Williams Because The Harm Caused Was Both Physical And Economic.....	44
2.	The Second Factor Weighs In Favor Of Williams Because Appellant’s Conduct Evinced An Indifference To, And A Reckless Disregard Of, The Health And Safety Of Others .....	46
3.	The Third Factor Weighs In Favor Of Williams Because Williams Was Financially Vulnerable.....	48
4.	The Fourth Factor Weighs In Favor Of Williams Because The Conduct Involved Repeated Actions And Was Not An Isolated Incident.....	48
5.	The Fifth Factor Weighs In Favor Of Williams Because The Harm Is The Result Of Intentional Malice, Trickery, Or Deceit .....	50
6.	Other Factors Also Support The Punitive Damage Award .....	51
B.	The Ratio Of Compensatory Damages To Punitive Damages Is Well Within Constitutional Guidelines.....	52
1.	A Punitive Damage Ratio Of 13.2 To 1 Is Constitutional.....	52
2.	The Applicable Ratio Is Actually Closer To 6:1 .....	55
III.	The Issue Of Harm to Reputation Was Properly Submitted To The Jury....	57
A.	Appellant’s Appeal Improperly Requests A New Trial.....	57

B.	Appellant Failed To Make A Record That The Outcome Was Materially Affected By The Alleged Error .....	57
C.	Reputational Damages Were Properly Submitted To The Jury .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Action Marine Inc. v. Continental Carbon Inc.*,  
 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007) *cert. denied*,  
*Continental Carbon, Inc. v. Action Marine, Inc.*  
 28 S. Ct. 2994 (2008)..... 49, 55

*Astrue v. Ratcliff*, 130 S.Ct. 2521 (2010)..... 56

*Ayuyu v. Tagabuel*, 284 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 57

*Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank*,  
 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 45

*Ballanger v. Ocwen*,  
 No. 4:14-cv-00252 (S.D. Iowa September 27, 2017)..... 29

*Bennett v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.*  
 226 Fed. Appx. 725 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 45

*Blount v. Stroud*,  
 915 N.E.2d 925 (2009) ..... 55

*BMW of N. Am. v. Gore*,  
 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... passim

*Childress v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
 790 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 30, 42

*Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 41

*Combs v. Plantation Patterns*,  
 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.*,  
 532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... 23, 24

<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Daugherty v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-24506, 2016 WL 6656750 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 12, 2016) <i>reversed in part on other grounds Daugherty v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 16-2243, 2017 WL 3172422, (4th Cir. July 26, 2017).....	44
<i>Diebold Inc. v. Marshall</i> 585 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	28
<i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>Farmer v. Phillips Agency, Inc.</i> 285 F.R.D. 688 (N.D. Ga. 2012) .....	32
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	44, 45, 48, 52
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	53, 54
<i>Johnson v. MBNA America Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Kemp v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	53, 54
<i>Khoury v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC</i> , 13-11149, 2013 WL 6631471 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2013) .....	40
<i>Lee v. Sec. Check, LLC</i> , No. 3:09-cv-421, 2010 WL 3075673 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2010) .....	32
<i>LaGrassa v. Jack Gaughen, LLC</i> No. 1:09-cv-0770, 2011 WL 1257384 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2011) .....	40

<i>Lewis v. Ohio Professional Electronic Network LLC</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 693 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	56
<i>Madeja v. MPB Corp.</i> , 149 N.H. 371, 378, 821 A.2d 1034 (2003).....	24
<i>Miller v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 3:11-cv-01231, 2014 WL 2123560 (D. Ore. May 20, 2014) .....	44, 47
<i>Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por A. v. Lama</i> , 633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Nitti v. Credit Bureau of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 277, 375 N.Y.S.2d 817 (Sup 1975) .....	56
<i>Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3623926 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	51
<i>Ray Evers Welding Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 625 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Rosenfield v. Wellington Leisure Prods., Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	23, 24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	27
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 40
<i>Sepulveda v. Burnside</i> , 432 F. App'x 860 (11th Cir. 2011).....	44, 52
<i>Shannon v. Equifax Info. Services, LLC</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	40

*Smith v. E-Backgroundchecks.com, Inc.*,  
81 F. Supp.3d 1342 (N.D. Ga.2015)..... 42

*Smith v. LexisNexis Screening Solutions, Inc.*,  
837 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2016) (Nos. 15-2329, 15-2330)  
2016 WL 284755 ..... *passim*

*Soroka v. Homeowners Loan Corp.*,  
No. 8:05-cv-2029, 2006 WL 4031347 (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2006)..... 51

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... *passim*

*White v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
462 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... 31

*Wolff v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.*,  
985 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 23, 24

*TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 443 (1993)..... 46

*U.S. EEOC v. W&O, Inc.*,  
213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 52, 55

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681k(a) ..... 21, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 56

15 U.S.C. § 1681o..... 56

**Other Authorities**

eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/arrest\_conviction.cfm ..... 36

factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=  
bkmk ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(b) ..... 57

Pattern Jury Instructions 3.3 ..... 30
